


 

Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. 
A Government of Bihar Undertaking 

NOTICE INVITING RE-TENDER 

for 

Supply, Construction, Fabrication, Installation and maintenance of Traffic Light 

System and Control room including all associates Civil, Mechanical, Electrical 

works & annual maintenance contract (AMC) for 3 years in Sasaram Town. 

RFP No: BUIDCo/Yo-1751/20-07 Date: 10.03.2021 

(Through e-procurement mode only – www.eproc.bihar.gov.in) 
1. Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (BUIDCo) invites bids from eligible experienced 

Firms/Contractors/Agencies/Bidders registered in appropriate category in any government organisation/PSUs for execution of works as given 
below :- 

Sl.

No 
Name of work 

Estimated 

Cost 

Bid 

Processing 

fees (Beltron) 

Bid 

Document 

Cost 

Bid Security 

(EMD) 

Time of 

completion 

1. 

Supply, Construction, Fabrication, Installation and 
maintenance of Traffic Light System and Control room 
including all associates Civil, Mechanical, Electrical works 
& annual maintenance contract (AMC) for 3 years in 
Sasaram Town. 

Rs. 

590.7977 

Lakh 

Rs. 

17,700.00 

Rs.  

20,000.00 

Rs.  

11,81,600.00 
6 Months 

 

2. Date of downloading of bid document : From 20.03.2021 to 08.04.2021 up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

3. Place & Date of Pre-bid meeting : Date 27.03.2021Time 03:00 PM. 

BUIDCo. Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001 

4. 

 

5. 

Last date and time for receipt (upload) of bids 

 

Last Date and time for Submission of hard copy of bid 

: 

 

: 

Date 09.04.2021 up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

Date 10.04.2021 up to 03:00 PM 

6. Time and date of opening technical bids : Date 10.04.2021 Time 03:30 PM 

7. Time and date of opening of financial bids : To be communicated later on 

8. Place of opening of bid : Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

9. Period of bids validity : 120 days 

10. Officer inviting bids : Chief Engineer, Planning, Design & Monitoring, BUIDCO 

11. 

 

 

12. 

For participating in E – tendering process, the contractor shall have to get themselves registered to get user ID, Password and Digital 

signature. This will enable them to access the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and download/participate in E – tender. All tender 

queries related to this tender shall be communicated at cebuidco@gmail.com, pdhqbuidco@gmail.com 

(i) Bid processing fees to be paid through online mode i.e. Internet payment getaway (Credit/Debit Card), Net Banking, NEFT/RTGS. 

(ii) Bids along with necessary online payments must be submitted through e-procurement portal www.eproc.bihar.gov.in before the date 

& time specified in the NIT. The department does not take any responsibility for the delay/Non availability of internet connection, 

Network Traffic/Holidays or any other reasons". 

13. The tender documents can be obtained through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and www.buidco.in 

14. Bid document cost should be paid by draft of any scheduled banks payable in favour of Managing Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure 

Development Corporation Ltd, Original Bank Draft will have to be submitted in the office of Managing Director, Bihar Urban 

Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001on or before 03:00 PM on 

10.04.2021 failing which the tender will be rejected. 

15. 

 

 

 

16. 

Earnest Money should be in the form of Bank Guarantee of any scheduled banks payable in favour of Managing Director, Bihar Urban 

Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, on or before 03:00 PM on 10.04.2021 failing which the tender will be rejected. The 

Estimated Cost may increase or decrease.  

All the information/corrigendum/addendum related to the project shall be published on the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and 

www.buidco.in . The authority shall have the right to reject the bid partially or fully without assigning any reason what so ever. 

  

18. Estimate amount may vary. So EMD will be deposited as per Technical Sheet uploaded on the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

19. Further details of works can be obtained from the office of Chief Engineer, Planning, Design & Monitoring For clarification, regarding 

the E –tendering process, please contact e-procurement, Helpdesk, first Floor, M/22, Bank of India Building, Road No-25, Sri Krishna 

Nagar, Patna – 800 001, Telephone no. 0612-2523006, Mobile No –07542028164. 
 
 

Sd/- 

Chief Engineer, 

Planning, Design & Monitoring, 

BUIDCo, Patna 
 

Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation, Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001 
(Tel: 0612-2558412,Email: mdbuidco@gmail.com) 

 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
mailto:cebuidco@gmail.com
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
http://www.buidco.in/
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/


























G. APPENDIX to ITB

Clause Referencewith respect toSection-1.

Name of the Employer:Manaoinq Director. BUlDCo. Patna

The last five years means for this tender

2015 - 2016

2016- 2017

2017- 2018

2018- 2019

2019 - 2020

The required annual financial turn over amount is Rs'295'00 Lakh

- PTZ CAMARA-3no.,FlX Camara-1Ono',Detection camra-'lono

Lhuk assets and/or availability of credit facilities is 10% 0f Estimated cost' i.e- 59.00

La kh

Price level ofthe financial year 2019-20 )+
The Pre-bid meeting will take place at BUIDCo Office at 03:00 PM on DaGf '03'2021

3,9. o g t--o1k 1".

The required minimum value of one similar work is Rs.590,737y'Lakh

tlinimum Quantities of work are :

ATC Controller-3 no.,

Supply of galvanished iron class B Traffic signal st. pole-6mtrheight-12no 
'

Supply of galvanished iron class B Traffic signal cantilever pole-1 ono'

HDD trenching by trenchless technology of 120mm for laying of DWC

HDPE 120MM pipe-soomtr

Address of the EmPloyer

Lnaoino Director.

Biher Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited'

\ear Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001
. T:l tr6Il-15062I3/2506I09,Ernail: mdbuidco@gmail.corn)

N/'

WL

lcr. 1.11

lct.
a.sA(a)l

lct.
4.sA(b)l

[ct.
4.5A(c)l

lct.
4.48(c)l

lct.
4.5(a)l

t5

E
1.

=l
-)

-

- _l

'-t
-t
' ---]

E

f-

The technical bid will be opened at 03.30 pm on l'.042021 through website



a
a
a

t
a

I
I
I
(

(

I

I

I

13

14.

15

16.

'12 Bids may be submitted only in ltem Rate Method

The bid shourd be submitted (upload) ratest by 5.00 pM onf;n],o.rora tn,ougn

fri"',T;rutfffiffi""JJ " Bso PM on fifi'*o rr'|'roush website

www.eProc'bihar'qov'i n'

The Bank Draft in favor of Manaqinq Director' Bihar Urban lnfrastructure Development

corporation Limited. Patna'

Escalation factors (for the cost of works executed and financial figure to a common

uase value for works comPleted)

1.1
1.21
'1.33

1.46
A-*r'1.

ldentification:

Bid for:

Design, Drawing, Supply, Construction' Fabrication and Installation of Traffic Light

System and Control Room including all Associated Civil' Mechanical' Electrical

Works with Three (3) Years Annual Maintenance Contract at Sasaram

S^/

lct.
20.1(a)l

lct.
23.11

lct.
34.11

Year before MultiPlY factor

One
Two
Three
Fottr
Five

16

V



w a
t
t
t
C
t
t
C
C
C
C
t
i
t
t
C

t
C

C

C

I
t
t
t
I
I
I
t
C

t
a

I
I

Notvvithstanding clause 28, BUIDCo reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid, and to canca ::ne

Bidding procesis and reject all Bids, at any time prior to the award of Contract. without thereby .,'

incurriig'any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder o'

Bidders of the ground for BUIDCo's action.

30. Notification of Award and Signing of Agreement

30.1 The Bidder whose Bid has been accepted will be notified of the award by BUIDCo prior to expiration of

the Bid validity period by cable, telex or facsimile confirmed by registered letter. This letter (hereinafter

and in the GLneral Conditions of Contract called the "Letter of Acceptance") will state the sum that

BUIDCo will pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution, completion and maintenance of the

Works by the dontractor as prescribed by the Contract (hereinafter and in the Contract called the

"Contract Price").

30.2 The notification of award will constitute the formation of the Contract, subject only to the furnishing of the

performance security in accordance with the provisions of Clause 31'

30.3 The Agreement will incorporate all agreements between Bl.JlDCo and the successful Bidder. It will be

signediy BUIDCo and the successful Bidder, after the performance security is furnished.

31. PerformanceSecurity

31.1 Within 10 (Ten) days of receipt of the Letter of Acceptance, the successful Bidder shall deliver to

BUIDCo a performance Securiiy in any of the forms given below for an amount equivalent 2o/o ol lhe

Contract price plus additional security ior unbalanced Bids in accordance with the Clause 27.4 of ITB

and the provisions of Bihar Financial Rules.

31.2 lf the performance security is provided by the successful Bidder in the form of Bank Guarantee, it shall

be issued either (a) at thq Bidder's optio;, by a Nationalized/ Scheduled lndian bank within state or (b)

acceptable to BUlDCo.

31 .3 Failure of the successful Bidder to comply with the requirements of sub-clause 3'1 .1 shall constitute

SufficientgroundsforcancellationoftheawardandforfeitureoftheBidSecurity,

32. Advance Payment and Security

32.1 BUIDCo will provide an Advance Payment on the contract Price as stipulated in the General conditions

of Contract, subject to maximum amount, as stated in the Contract Data'

33. Corrupt or Fraudulent Practices

33.1 BUIDCo will reject a proposal for award if it determines that the Bidder recommended for award has

""gig"d 
in cor;upt or'fraudulent practices in competing_for the contract in question and will declare the

firri iieligiule, eiti.rer indefinitely or for a stated period ;f time, to be awarded a contract with BulDcoor

any otne-r agencies, if it at any time determines that the firm has engaged in corrupt or fraudulent

pr;ctices in aompeting for the contractor, or in execution

33.2 Furthermore, Bidders shall be aware of the provision stated in sub-clause and Sub-clause 14 of the

General Conditions of Contract.

t4
























































































































































































































































































































































